Noncompete agreements   200   —   —   224   424   2-3 years
Goodwill   8,564   9,926   8,104   25,244   51,838   Indefinite

  $ 17,597   $ 15,976   $ 9,759   $ 37,994   $ 81,326

77

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

Pro Forma Financial Information (unaudited)

The unaudited pro forma financial information in the table below summarizes the combined results of operations for the Company and other companies
that were acquired since the beginning of fiscal year 2011. The pro forma financial information includes the business combination accounting effects resulting
from these acquisitions including amortization charges from acquired intangible assets and the related tax effects as though the aforementioned companies were
acquired as of the beginning of fiscal year 2011. The unaudited pro forma financial information as presented below is for informational purposes only and is not
indicative of the results of operations that would have been achieved if the acquisitions had taken place at the beginning of fiscal year 2011.

Fiscal Year Ended

June 30,
   2012   2011
   (in thousands)
Net revenue   $378,895   $ 444,590
Net income   13,608   35,287
Basic net income per share   $ 0.30   $ 0.76
Diluted net income per share   $ 0.29   $ 0.72

7. Intangibles Assets, Net and Goodwill

Intangible assets, net consisted of the following (in thousands):

   June 30, 2012   June 30, 2011

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying
Amount

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying
Amount

Customer/publisher/advertiser relationships   $ 37,045   $ (23,017)  $ 14,028   $ 29,269   $ (16,892)  $ 12,377
Content   62,076   (34,430)   27,646   56,663   (25,142)   31,521
Website/trade/domain names   31,615   (12,815)   18,800   23,533   (8,569)   14,964
Acquired technology and others   31,477   (19,507)   11,970   20,190   (13,205)   6,985

  $ 162,213   $ (89,769)  $ 72,444   $ 129,655   $ (63,808)  $ 65,847

Amortization of intangible assets was $26.0 million, $22.2 million and $15.3 million for fiscal years 2012, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

Amortization expense for the Company’s acquisition-related intangible assets as of June 30, 2012 for each of the next five years and thereafter is as follows
(in thousands):

Year Ending June 30,
2013   $24,116
2014   18,962
2015   11,935
2016   8,397
2017   5,585
Thereafter   3,449

  $72,444

78

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for fiscal years 2012 and 2011 were as follows (in thousands):

   DMS   DSS   Total
Balance at June 30, 2010   $157,351   $1,231   $158,582
Additions   53,274   —   53,274
Other   —   —   —

Balance at June 30, 2011   $210,625   $1,231   $ 211,856

Additions   31,440   —   31,440
Other   (247)   —   (247)

Balance at June 30, 2012   $241,818   $1,231   $243,049

The additions to goodwill relate to the Company’s acquisitions as described in Note 6, and primarily reflect the value of the synergies expected to be
generated from combining the Company’s technology and know-how with the acquired businesses’ access to online visitors. Any change in goodwill amounts
resulting from foreign currency translation are presented as “Other” in the above table.

8. Income Taxes

The components of income before income taxes are as follows (in thousands):

   Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
   2012   2011   2010
US   $23,957   $44,270   $35,987